Yearly, bn Quarterly evolution, bn Quarterly evolution detail, m

-4%
FY/FY

2Q214Q20 1Q21

2.22.3
2.4

3Q21 4Q21

2.2 2.3

FY20 FY21

9.1
9.4

389391 400391 394

+6%
Q/Q

Excluding non-recurring items, net interest stable Q/Q supported by recovering demand

Other1

-25

Commercial
items

51

Non commercial
items

110Loan Volumes +29m

Loan Rates -22m

Deposits -32m

Term funding +13m

TLTRO/Tiering +1m

Inv. Ptf / Treasury +37m

Non-recurring item +123m

Other items -13m

Net Interest Gross commercial
performing loan volumes avg

Financial highlights - Fees
Excellent commercial activity above pre-Covid level

15

4Q20 3Q211Q21

1.5

2Q21 4Q21

1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

6.7

FY20 FY21

6.0

Yearly, bn Quarterly evolution, bn Split by fee in quarter

203 211 217 218 223

0.7bn
4Q21

Investment

Financing

Transactional

0.4bn
4Q21

0.6bn
4Q21

+4%
Q/Q

+2%
Q/Q

-1%
Q/Q

+15%
Y/Y

+5%
Y/Y

+13%
Y/Y

+12%
FY/FY

Strong yearly performance supported by AuM gross sales and GDP sensitive fees

+12%
Y/Y

+2%
Q/Q

AuM stockFee

Financial highlights - Costs
Flat costs FY/FY self-funding investments in the business

16

Yearly, bn Quarterly evolution, bn Quarterly delta

1Q214Q20 2Q21 4Q21

2.4

3Q21

2.52.5 2.4 2.5

FY21FY20

9.89.8

58% 55%52% 56% 56%

1.5bn
4Q21

HR
Cost

Non HR
Cost 0.9bn

4Q21

+1%
Q/Q

+1%
Q/Q

+5%
Y/Y

-6%
Y/Y

0%
FY/FY

+1%
Q/Q

Absorbing investment in digital and data, normalisation of variable compensation and inflation

+1%
Y/Y

57% 55%

Cost/income ratioCosts

Financial highlights - Risk
Improved gross NPE ratio at 3.6% supported by Non Core rundown

17

59.8%
NPE

coverage ratio 54.0%

179

15
33 27

74

3Q212Q214Q20 1Q21 4Q21

bps

4.7%

2.1% 2.0%

4.5%

2.1%1.9%

4.8% 4.5%

3.6%

1.7%

Gross NPE ratio Net NPE ratioCost of risk

Cost of risk in line with 2021 target and expected to remain in the 30-35bps range over the plan 2022-24

105

37

FY20 FY21

Financial highlights - RWAs
Active portfolio management more than absorbing regulatory headwinds

18

5.0% Net Revenue / RWA

RWA walk, bn

Business
dynamics

3Q21 Regulatory
headwinds

Active portfolio
management

322

Disposals 4Q21

-4

328 0

-4

2

Efficient capital management including securitisation leading to RWA reduction

322

FY20 FY21

326
-1%
FY/FY

-2%
Q/Q

4.5%

Financial highlights – CET1r walk
Strong CET1 ratio with 200bps organic capital generation in 2021

19

FY21
pro-forma

Other items2FY20
pro-forma1

Regulatory
headwinds

-72bps

Organic
capital generation

Distribution

14.88%

+200bps

-132bps
-71bps

14.13%

5.41%
Leverage ratio
transitional
pro-forma

6.13 %
Leverage ratio
transitional
pro-forma1

CET1r at 14.13% pro-forma for 2.58bn share buyback related to FY21 not yet commenced

+3.9bn Underlying Net profit: +120bps